ADOPTED – DECEMBER 11, 2018

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE 

CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

RESOLUTION # 18 – 508

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has a contract for legal services with Cohl, Stoker & Toskey, P.C. (hereinafter “Contractor”); and

WHEREAS, that contract requires the Contractor to provide comprehensive legal services to the County under a fixed fee; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has requested a base fee increase of 2%, consistent with the past practice of the parties, where the Contractor receives the same percentage increase as the annual base wage increase (if any) provided to employees.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a contract amendment with Cohl, Stoker & Toskey, P.C. to provide for a 2% base fee increase effective January 1, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make a budget adjustment, as needed, for this contract amendment and the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign this contract amendment after review by the Controller.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Grebner, Celentino, Maiville, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Sebolt, Hope     Approved  12/04/2018

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Morgan, Slaughter, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Triplett     Approved  12/05/2018

AMENDMENT #5 TO 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDMENT #5 TO THE LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT, made and entered into __________, 2018, by and between the COUNTY OF INGHAM, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Michigan (hereinafter referred to as the “County”), and COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY , P.C., with offices at 601 North Capitol Avenue, Lansing, Michigan 48933 (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”), amends the Legal Services Agreement made and entered into between said parties dated August 9, 2011, as amended. 


WITNESS: 

1.
Paragraph 2, Compensation, shall be revised to include a two percent (2%) increase effective January 1, 2019:

Effective January 1, 2019, the County agrees that the compensation to be paid CONTRACTOR for all legal services shall be the sum of $489,847.47 per year, unless a change is mutually agreed to between the parties.


2.
Paragraph 3, Method of Payment and Statement of Services, shall be revised to include the new monthly payment amount effective January 1, 2019:

Effective January 1, 2019, the monthly payment shall $40,820.62.   


3.
All other terms and conditions contained in the above-stated Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as modified herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized representatives of the parties hereto have fully signed and entered into this Amendment #5 on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF INGHAM 
COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY, P.C.
By: 
                                                     
By: 
________________________              

Victor G. Celentino, Chairperson

David G. Stoker


County Board of Commissioners

Date: 
___________
Date: 
____________
n:\client\ingham\cst\cst legal services\2011-12 contract\amendment to cst agr 2019 11.16.18.doc
